
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -603/9- September/September 1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Caüf.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

Ha), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guardi 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca- 

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly 

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. The effects of Tiananmen on China’s 

international scientific and educatio- 

nal Cooperation. Bullock; Brown 

*CEN Spring 1991, pp.3-7

2. Peking’s foreign policy in the chan- 

ging world. Ding, Arthur S. *IS, 

Aug.1991, pp.17-30

3. The foreign policy of the Li Peng 

group. Freidman, Edward *AO, 

May-June 1991, pp.5-7

4. Where does mainland China fit in a 

world organized into Pacific, North 

American, and European regions?. 

Johnson, Chalmers *IS, Aug.1991, 

pp.1-16

5. Diplomatie ist gefragt. Noth, Jochen 

*DNC, Aug.1991, p.4

6. Li Peng on China’s foreign relations. 

*BR 1991/NO.38, pp.7-10

7. Li Peng speaks on current world is- 

sues. *BR 1991/No.36, pp.7-8

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

8. Closer Sino-Mongolian ties in scien- 

ce. Mei Jinfang *BR 1991/No.37, 

pp.10-11

9. An analysis on premier Li Peng’s 

Middle East trip (Chin.). Yu Chih 

*SCC Aug.1991, pp.35-43

10. Asia’s new source of instability - on 

"The workshop on managing potential 

conflicts in the South China Sea" held 

in Bandung (Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC 

Aug.1991, pp.25-34

North America

11. MFN: sorting out the issues. Ma- 

king sense of who Stands where and 

what happens next (sino-American 

relations). Baidinger, Pamela *CBR 

July-Aug. 1991, pp.12-13

12. ÜS-PRC exchanges: a university of 

Minnesota report. Needle, M. Patricia 

*CEN Spring 1991, pp.16-20

13. The China problem (Washington’s 

China policy). Oksenberg, Michel 

*FA Summer 1991, pp.1-16

14. US-PRC exchanges: looking bey- 

ond the shadow of Tiananmen. Smith, 

Kathlin *CEN Spring 1991, p.2

15. Chinese academic associations in 

the US: bridges for scholarly discour- 

se. *CEN Spring 1991, pp.8-13

16. Chinese students in the US: reviews 

of recent reports. *CEN Spring 1991, 

pp.21-23

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

- 604/10 - September/September 1991

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

17. China’s political development after 

the CCP’s 13th National Congress. 

Chu, Richard *ATS, Oct.1990, 

pp.288-297

Ideology

18. The new authoritarianism and the 

controversy it has caused. Gu Yue 

*CSA Summer 1991, pp.76-86

19. A historical review of Marx’s philo- 

sophy (Chin.). Hou Cai *ZY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.12-20

20. Engels’ dialectics of nature is unas- 

sailable (Chin.). Li Kailin *ZY 

1991/No.4, pp.3-11

21. Ideology-oriented political educa- 

tion in communist China. Liu Shia- 

Ling *AO, May-June 1991, pp.27-32

22. A study of Marxist theory of indivi­

dual ownership (Chin.). Meng Xiaosu 

*JLYJG 1991/No.4, pp.45-49

23. The Marx’s theory of land rent and 

the measure of natural resources pri- 

ce (Chin.). Pan Yong *JY 1991/No.5, 

pp.72-76

24. A discussion on authoritarianism 

with Samuel Huntington, the pioneer 

of the theory of authoritarianism. Pei 

Minxin *CSA Summer 1991, pp.67-75

25. Escaping from a historical vicious 

cycle. Qin Xiaoying *CSA Summer 

1991, pp.7-30

26. The 1978 truth criterion controver­

sy. Schoenhals, Michael *CQ June 

1991, pp.243-268

27. Marx’s contribution to the theory of 

social structure in his later years 

(Chin.). Sun Hui *ZY 1991/No.4, 

pp.37-45,58

28. On the reform and opening to the 

world: their relationship with social- 

ism (Chin.). Wang Hongmo; Guo 

Dehong *ZDY 1991/No.4, pp.68-76

29. The principles of practice and ob- 

jectivity in Marxism and the problems 

of subjectivity (Chin.). Wang Jinfu; Li 

Tongzhou *ZY 1991/No.4, pp.19-28

30. Why we cannot agree with the new 

authoritarianism. Wang Yizhou *CSA 

Summer 1991, pp.56-66

31. Does China need the new authori­

tarianism?. Yu Haocheng *CSA 

Summer 1991, pp.44-55

32. The new authoritarianism and poli­

tical democratization. Yue Linzhang; 

Zheng Yongnian *CSA Summer 

1991, pp.31-43

Party

33. How the Chinese Communist Party 

develops Marxism - in memory of the 

70th anniversary of the party-founding 

(Chin.). Hu Qiaomu *ZDY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.4-16

34. Impressions of "A review of some 

significant policy-decisions and 

events" (Chin.). Hu Sheng *ZDY 

1991/NO.4, pp.17-20

35. The Chinese people need a pillar of 

strength - the Communist Party 

(Chin.). Niu Xingxi *NX 1991/No.4, 

pp.1-6

36. The CCP’s exploration of the state 

power and it’s form (Chin.). Wang 

Yukai *ZDY 1991/No.4, pp.47-55

37. A magnificant historical picturc: a 

brief introduction to the album of 

"The seventy years of CCP" (Chin.). 

Wei Jiuming *ZDY 1991/No.4, 

pp.26-28

38. Li Da: his role in the history of the 

building of CCP (Chin.). Yang Bang- 

guo *NX 1991/No.4, pp.7-11

39. The party5 s collective leadership Sy­

stem: it’s emergence and develop­

ment (Chin.). Yang Liuji; Yuan Jun­

hong *ZDY 1991/No.4, pp.77-80, 28

40. The Chinese Communist Party and 

the modemization of China (Chin.). 

Zheng Qian; Wang Xin *ZDY 

1991/NO.4, pp.56-67

41. How to settle a few important is­

sues in ‘The Chinese Communist Par­

ty history’, Voll (Chin.). *ZDY 

1991/No.4, pp.24-25

42. Study the party historical experien- 

ces to strengthen the party construc- 

tion (Chin.). *ZDY 1991/No.4, pp.1-4

43. The basic experiences and great 

significance of the victory of the Chi­

nese People’s revolution: conclusion 

of ‘The Chinese Communist Party 

history5, Vol.I (Chin.). *ZDY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.20-23

Government

44. T’iao-t’iao vs. K’uai-k’uai: a peren­

nial dispute between the central and 

local governments in mainland China. 

Chao Chien-min *IS, Aug.1991, 

pp.31-46

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

45. Heaven can wait? Rethinking the 

Chinese notion of human rights. Lee, 

Wei-Chin *ATS, Jan.-Apr.1991, 

pp.28-39

Law and Justice

46. Comparisons and contrasts of the 

legal Systems of the Democratic Peo­

ple’s Republic of Korea and the Peo­

ple’s Republic of China. Berkley, Ge­

rald W. *APF, Aug.1991, pp.293-302

47. Concerning the inference of rights 

(Chin.). Guo Daohui *ZSK 1991/ 

No.4, pp.179-188

48. Copyright comes under legal pro- 

tection. Wu Naitao *BR 1991/No.37, 

pp. 19-21



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 605/11 - September/September 1991

49. A survey of researches into theore- 

tical problems regarding the study of 

administrative law in China (Chin.). 

Zhou Weiping; others *ZSK 1991/ 

No.4, pp.28-40

Military

50. Civil-military relations in China: 

Tiananmen and after. Jencks, Harlan 

W. *PC, May-June 1991, pp.14-29

51. Defense reform in China: the PLA 

air force. Latham, Richard J.; Allen, 

Kenneth W. *PC, May-June 1991, 

pp.30-50

52. The Chinese communists imposed 

more indoctrination on the PLA 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC Aug.1991, 

pp.13-24

53. The military strategical thought of 

Mao Zedong: a magic weapon for 

successfully defending our country 

(Chin.). Xie Guoliang *ZDY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.81-87

54. A summary of the second interna­

tional Symposium of Sim Zi’s art of 

war (Chin.). Xie Xianghao *KY 

1991/No.2, pp.127-128

Mass Organizations

55. Trade unions advise on economic 

work. Wu Naitao *BR 1991/No.36, 

pp.24-26

Political Movements

Personalities

56. A biographical sketch of Tien 

Chi-Yun (Chin.). Chang Ching *SCC 

Aug.1991, pp.82-93

57. Bekenntnis zur Liebe. Yu Luojin - 

ein Porträt. Yu-Dembski, Dagmar 

*DNC, Aug.1991, pp.34-36

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

58. Zhejiang (I): heading for a comfor- 

table life. Chen Gang *BR 1991/ 

No.38, pp.13-17

59. Zhejiang (II): Planning to open the 

door wider. Chen Gang *BR 1991/ 

No.38, pp.18-22

60. South Jiangsu province after floo-

ding. Dai Gang *BR 1991/No.33, 

pp.23-29

61. Where fishing is big business 

(Zhoushan). Deng Shulin *CR, 

Sept.1991, pp.50-54

62. Carrying forward the Yanan spirit. 

Huang Wei *BR 1991/No.34, pp.22- 

25

63. Tianjin profile (I): a future free 

port in North China. Li Ping *BR 

1991/NO.33, pp.10-12

64. Tianjin profile (II): ten key indu­

strial projects. Li Ping *BR 1991/ 

No.33, pp.13-15

65. Tianjin profile (III): a new indu­

strial area taking shape. Li Ping *BR 

1991/No.33, pp.16-22

66. Commercial differentiation in a 

Chinese city: the example of Ningpo 

in the 1930s. Shiba Yoshinobu 

*EACS March 1990, pp.129-161

67. Abundant tourist resources to be 

tapped (Yunnan). Yao Jianguo *BR 

1991/No.36, pp.21-23

68. Yunnan (I): the gateway of Sou- 

thwest China. Yao Jianguo *BR 

1991/No.36, pp.15-21

69. Yunnan: China’s anti-drug out­

post. Yao Jianguo *BR 1991/No.34, 

pp.16-21

70. An open city at the foot of Mt. Tai. 

Zhang Zeyu *BR 1991/No.35, 

pp.11-15

71. Export in Taian. Zhang Zeyu *BR 

1991/NO.35, pp.17-18

National Minorities

72. A survey of the Symposium on 'The 

history and current Situation of Tibet" 

(Chin.). Meng Xianfan *ZSK 1991/ 

No.4, pp.170-178

73. Unshackled serfs enjoy fruits of 

freedom. Peng Jianqun *CR, 

Sept.1991, pp.30-33

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

74. The blind: making contribution to 

society. Kou Zhengling *BR 1991/ 

No.35, pp.23-25

Population

75. Internal migration in mainland 

China: the impact of government po- 

licies. Cheng Chaoze *IS, Aug.1991, 

pp.47-70

76. An initial exploration of the popu- 

lation of the dynasties Xia and Shang 

(Chin.). Song Zhenhao *LY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.92-106

77. Migration from rural to urban 

areas in China. Wakabayashi, Keiko 

*The Developing Economies, Tokyo, 

Dec.1990, pp.503-523

78. Households that fled their land 

between the Kaiyuan and Tianbao re- 

ign years (Chin.). Weng Junxiong 

*LY 1991/NO.4, pp.146-149

79. The movement of labor in Chinese 

rural areas: with a focus on developed 

regions. Yan Shan-ping *The Develo­

ping Economies, Tokyo, Dec.1990, 

pp.524-543

Religions

80. The origin of Taoists and Taoism 

(Chin.). Hu Fuchen *ZY 1991/No.4, 

pp.59-68

81. The Buddhist and Taoist temple’s 

economy in the Ming dynasty (Chin.). 

Nan Bingwen *NX 1991/No.4, 

pp.46-54

Medicine and Health

82. Orthopedic surgeon Qin Sihe. 

Wang Yu; Yi Chu *CR, Sept.1991, 

pp.57-58

Children, Youth and Education

83. The socioeconomic environment 

for making compulsory education 

universal in rural China and its’ deve- 

lopment trends (Chin.). Hao Keming; 

Tan Songhua; Zhang Li *ZSK 

1991/No.4, pp.145-158

84. Life and work: teaching Chinese to 

foreign students. Liang Zuo *CR, 

Sept.1991, pp.43-44

85. China: the 1990 census and edu­

cation. Seifman, Eli *ATS, Jan.- 

Apr.1991, pp.59-63

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

86. Zhang’s hat on Li’s head: a chronic 

base of quid pro quo in the history 

books. Benton, Gregor *CQ June 

1991, pp.364-366

87. Republican China studies in Asia 

and Europe: bibliographic reports. 

Fitzgerald, John; others *RC, 

Apr.1991, pp.69-112

88. Ein anderer Alltag. Mein Leben in 

einer chinesischen Siedlung. Hu, Lui­

se *DNC, Aug.1991, pp.18-19

89. Die andere Hälfte der Welt. Das 

Frauenmuseum in Zhengzhou. Ja- 

schok, Maria *DNC, Aug.1991, 

pp.37-38

90. On the different levels of the na­

tural-social science alliance (Chin.). 

Li Ronghai *ZY 1991/No.4, pp.46-48

91. Das Paradies auf Erden - Die Ar­

chitektur chinesischer Gärten und 

Torbögen. Meyer-Bohe, Walter und 

Thomas *DNC, Aug.1991, pp.8-10

92. Klare Formen - ästhetische Schön­

heit. Möbeltradition in China - eine 

Einführung. Rothe, Günther; Franke, 

Renata *DNC, Aug.1991, pp.11-13

93. Die Eintönigkeit des Designs 

überwinden. Ein Interview mit Liu 

Xiao Yi. Schirrmacher, Heidi; Wenk, 

Kirstin *DNC, Aug.1991, pp.14-15

94. Castle cities of old China. Umehara 

Kaoru *EACS March 1990, pp.103- 

127

95. From the study of human origin 

and evolution to see the natural- soci­

al science alliance (Chin.). Wu Ru- 

kang; Lin Shenglong *ZY 1991/No.4, 

pp.48-50

96. On a Standard for calculation histo- 

rical dates (Chin.). Zhang Peiyu *LY 

1991/No.4, pp.150-155

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

97. "Shagua Yifan" and Lao Zi (Chin.). 

Cao Zhangqi *KY 1991/No.2, pp.62- 

68



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 606/12 - September/September 1991

98. Zhuang-zi’s influence in "Yi zhu- 

an-xi ci" (Chin.). Chen Guying *ZY 

1991/NO.4, pp.51-58

99. On Zhu Xi’s theory of "Daoxin" 

(core of Confucianism) (Chin.). Fu 

Yunlong *KY 1991/No.2, pp.96-101

100. The duality of "piety" and its social 

values (Chin.). Ge Rongjin *KY 

1991/No.2, pp.25-32

101. Those horrific IK: the testing po- 

int for a still-emerging confucian an- 

thropology. Gray, Wallace *APF, 

Aug.1991, pp.303-322

102. Dong Zhongshu’s pluralistic con- 

cept of Confucianism (Chin.). Huang 

Pumin *KY 1991/No.2, pp.88-95

103. On personality of the Chinese phi- 

losophy (Chin.). Jiang Guozhu *KY 

1991/No.2, pp.19-24

104. The era of Confucius and its eco- 

nomic thoughts (Chin.). Li Shuer 

*KY 1991/No.2, pp.69-75

105. Reestablish the philosophy of ho- 

nesty (Chin.). Mou Zhongjian *KY 

1991/No.2, pp.3-9,75

106. On the Confucian "Doctrine-for- 

self" (Chin.). Qian Xun *KY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.10-18

107. On the development of the mean 

and its position in Confucianism 

(Chin.). Song Dexuan *KY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.33-39,84

108. The "end of philosophy" - the main 

ideas of Martin Heidegger’s thinking 

during his later years (Chin.). Song 

Zuliang *ZSK 1991/No.4, pp.41-54

109. On Pu Songling’s philosophical 

thought and its relation to the idea of 

religious spirits (Chin.). Tan Xin- 

grong *NX 1991/No.4, pp.76-80

110. Saussure, Levi Strauss and Derri- 

da (Chin.). Tu Jiliang *ZY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.69-77

111. Several problems regarding inten­

tional theory (Chin.). Tu Jiliang *ZSK 

1991/NO.4, pp.19-27

112. On Liu Zongzhou’s revision of the 

traditional ideas of the Neo- Confuci­

an philosophy of the Song and Ming 

dynasties (Chin.). Wang Fengxian 

*KY 1991/NO.2, pp.102-110

113. On the nature of practice (Chin.). 

Wang Yongchang *ZSK 1991/No.4, 

pp.3-18

114. On the culture and thoughts of the 

Ming dynasty (Chin.). Wu Guang 

*KY 1991/NO.2, pp.40-48

115. An examination of Neo-Confucia- 

nism from the perspective of the fu- 

sion of Chinese and western philoso­

phy (Chin.). Yang Guorong *ZSK 

1991/No.4, pp.55-70

116. Ten aspects of the Chinese Con­

fucianism (Chin.). Yu Shihua *KY 

1991/No.2, pp.49-61

Language

117. The study of linguistic trends and 

the problems of interactional lingui- 

stics (Chin.). Liu Huanhui *ZSK 

1991/No.4, pp.129-144

118. A probe into the original meaning 

of the word ‘läng’ (Chin.). Qi Wenxin 

*LY 1991/NO.4, pp.141-145

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

119. Dragon bones and old Yin ruins. 

Wang Yongzhen *CR, Sept.1991, 

pp.54-56

Earlier History (before 1912)

120. The 1990 international Symposium 

on the Boxer movement and modern 

Chinese society. Buck, David D. *RC, 

Apr.1991, pp.113-120

121. An account of the frequency of 

the diplomatic mission to Korea of 

the able minister Akedun in the flou- 

rishing age of the Qing dynasty 

(Chin.). Chen Jiexian *NX 1991/ 

No.4, pp.41-45

122. The social problems occurred at 

the time under the reign of Taokuang 

in the Qing dynasty (Chin.). Feng Er- 

kang *NX 1991/No.4, pp.25-33

123. Dowager Ci Xi and the movement 

for westernization (Chin.). Jiang Duo 

*LY 1991/No.4, pp.42-54

124. The inevitabüity of the rising of 

westernization thought in late Qing 

dynasty (Chin.). Li Xisuo *NX 

1991/No.4, pp.34-4O,45

125. Mysticism in the political life of 

the Qin and Han dynasties (Chin.). 

Lin Jianming *LY 1991/No.4, 

pp.107-116

126. Roman merchants in China in AD 

100 (Chin.). Lin Meicun *ZSK 

1991/NO.4, pp.71-84

127. The abolition of the four Anxi mi- 

litary prefectures in early Tang 

(Chin.). Wang Xiaofu *LY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.117-128

128. Essentials of the history of reigns 

of Jiaqing and Taokuang in the Quin 

dynasty (Chin.). Xie Gang *NX 

1991/NO.4, pp.12-24

129. Coin-scarcity in the Northern 

Song: an investigation from its cur- 

rency System to its circulation System 

(Chin.). Yuan Yitang *LY 1991/No.4, 

pp. 129-140

130. The political records of the go- 

vernment officials and literati of Ji- 

angxi origin in the Ming dynasty 

(Chin.). Zheng Kecheng *NX 1991/ 

No.4, pp.55-61

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story
131. The Jiangnan shipyard and the 

modernization efforts of the national- 

ist government, 1927-1937. Comet, 

Christine *RC, Apr.1991, pp.59-68

132. On Dr. Sun Yat-Sen’s 1913 visit to 

Japan (Chin.). Duan Yunzhang *LY 

1991/No.4, pp.3-17

133. How was Dr. Sun Yat-Sen’s trip 

north in 1924 related to Japan? 

(Chin.). Liu Manrong *LY 1991/ 

No.4, pp. 18-28

134. Englightenment national salvation 

and socialism (Chin.). Liu Xiaoehen 

*ZDY 1991/NO.4, pp.29-37

135. Two changes in the understanding 

of the nature of the revolution in mo­

dern China (Chin.). Lü Mingzhuo 

*ZDY 1991/NO.4, pp.38-46

136. Britain’s China policy and the cri- 

sis in the nationalist revolution 

(Chin.). Niu Dayong *LY 1991/No.4, 

pp.61-76

137. The Japanese policy of "Providing 

for the war by war" during the inva- 

sion of China (Chin.). Shan Guanchu 

*LY 1991/No.4, pp.77-91

138. The hidden story of the Zhongs- 

han gunboat incident. Yang Tianshi 

*RC, Apr.1991, pp.1-25

139. Social change and radical currents 

in Republican China, 1912-1949 (re- 

view essay). Zarrow, Peter *BCAS, 

Jan.-Mar. 1991, pp.49-60

Geography

Social Sciences

140. Chinese revolutionary perceptions 

of the peasantry: the sources of eli- 

tism. Ip Hung-yok; Price, Don C. 

*RC, Apr.1991, pp.27-58

141. Geographical conditions and hu­

man society (Chin.). Tao Fuyuan *ZY 

1991/No.4, pp.29-36

142. A reply to Womack (on Chin. so­

cial Organization). Walder, Andrew 

G. *CQ June 1991, pp.333-339

143. An exchange of views about basic 

Chinese social Organization. Transfi- 

gured community: neo-traditionalism 

and work unit socialism in China. 

Womack, Brantly *CQ June 1991, 

pp.313-332

144. An inquiry into the taboos of mar- 

riage within clans (Chin.). Zhu Jian- 

jun *ZSK 1991/No.4, pp.159-169

Literature and Arts

145. Remedy for film market dold- 

rums. Hong Lanxing *BR 1991/ 

No.37, pp.22-24

146. The eastern Yi’s cultural gene as 

revealed in "The nine songs" from the 

Chu Ci (Chin.). Li Binghai *ZSK 

1991/No.4, pp.101-112

147. Bingxin’s prose: a historical review 

and its artistic characteristics (Chin.). 

Liu Jiaming *NX 1991/No.4, pp.70-75

148. China’s national musical instru- 

ments (3): "Talking" instruments. 

Mao Jizeng *CR, Sept.1991, p.65

149. New period of art dawns in China. 

Tan Min *CR, Sept.1991, pp.45-47

150. On tv drama: Classification, style, 

and pluralization (Chin.). Tang Xun 

*NX 1991/No.4, pp.62-69,76

151. Das Verwandlungsbilderbuch. 

Wang Meng *DNC, Aug.1991, 

pp.30-32

152. Talks on the tv play Yeaming 

(Chin.). Xing Guanjie; others *KY 

1991/NO.2, pp.76-89



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 607/13 - September/September 1991

153. The evolution of the Shishuo-style 

novel of the six dynasties in the 

Han-Wei period (Chin.). Yang Yi 

*ZSK 1991/NO.4, pp.85-99

154. Master artist Huang Zhou and the 

Yan-Huang art gallery. Zhang Shui- 

cheng *CR, Sept.1991, pp.33-39

155. The artistic structure and aesthetic 

function of Du Fu’s five- charcter re- 

gulated poems (Chin.). Zhao Qian 

*ZSK 1991/No.4, pp.113-128

Sports

156. Wu’s boxing legacy is county5s 

pride. Tang Shubiao *CR, Sept.1991, 

pp.13-15

157. Discovering the secrets of martial 

arts. Xu Cai *CR, Sept.1991, pp.8-11

158. New life for Chinese free-sparring 

boxing. Yan Naihua *CR, Sept.1991, 

pp.11-12

159. Qi - die Energie aus dem Inneren. 

Tips für Taiji-Quan Anfänger. Zhou 

Benfan *DNC, Aug.1991, pp.20-21

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

160. A probe into the Chinese commu- 

nists’ policy of "prospering country bv 

science and technology1' (part II) 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui *SCC 

Aug.1991, pp.71-75

Intellectuals

161. Hu Yaobangs’s intellectual net- 

work and the theory Conference of

1979. Goldman, Merle *CQ June

1991, pp.219-242

162. Papier-Tiger? Chinas Intellektuel­

le zwischen Anpassung und Aufbe­

gehren. Hammer, Christiane *DNC, 

Aug.1991, pp.27-29

Media

163. The recent situations of the Chi­

nese communists’ journalistic and 

Publishing works (Chin.). Chiang 

Shan *SCC Aug.1991, pp.62-70

164. The Chinese television System and 

television news. Li Xiaoping *CQ Ju­

ne 1991, pp.340-355

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

165. A probe into the floods on the 

east and central China (Chin.). Li

Chung-Ling *SCC Aug.1991, pp.44-52

166. The impact of the flood on main- 

land China’s economy. *IS, Aug.1991, 

pp.104-105

Theories

167. Economy growth and quality 

(Chin.). Guo Ke-sha *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.14-19

168. An analysis on demand explosion 

in China’s economic growth since the 

economic reform (Chin.). Guo Kesha 

*CJ 1991/No.7, pp.30-35,29

169. Conditions and mechanisms for 

constant expansion of Investment de­

mand under the dual System (Chin.). 

Liu Yingqiu *CJ 1991/No.7, pp.22-29

170. Impacts of personal savings on the 

national income distribution patterns 

(Chin.). Zhang Liangming; Ye Dao- 

meng *CJ 1991/No.7, pp.41-42

171. Positive study on theoretical price 

(Chin.). Zhang Shouyi; Ge Xinquan 

*CJ 1991/NO.7, pp.45-51

172. A new System of the study of mac- 

ro-economic efficiency in China 

(Chin.). Zhao Yanyun *JLYJG 

1991/No.4, pp.1-7

173. Research on the Classification of 

the System of economic subject 

(Chin.). Zheng Guibin *JY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.20-26

174. On the economics of technique 

progress (Chin.). Zhou Guang-ping 

*ZGJY 1991/No.7, pp.64-66

Planning and Development

175. Mainland China’s economic pro- 

spects in view of the five- and ten-year 

economic plans. Chen Te-sheng *IS, 

Aug.1991, pp.71-81

176. The strategical choice on how to 

extricate from economic dilemma 

(Chin.). Guo Shuqing; others *JY 

1991/No.5, pp.5-12,19

177. On issues of the development of 

industry in westem area of China 

(Chin.). Hu Xi-yin *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.55-60,49

178. Achievements and contradictions 

in China’s economic reform, 1979-88. 

Kojima, Reeitsu *The Developing 

Economies, Tokyo, Dec.1990, 

pp.365-389

179. Analysing local protectionism 

(Chin.). Li Shihua *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.4, pp.67-69

180. Economic reform, mobility strate- 

gies, and national Integration in Chi­

na. Liu, Alan P.L. *AS, May 1991, 

pp.393-408

181. Promoting the rationalization and 

modemization of industrial structure 

(Chin.). Wang Ji-ye *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.3-8

182. "Precedence of industry over agri- 

culture" isn’t an objective law of indu- 

strialization (Chin.). Yan Ruizhen 

*JY 1991/No.5, pp.47-51

183. On the reform ways to the System 

of macro-adjustment and control in 

provinces (Chin.). Yi Hanning 

*JLYJG 1991/NO.4, pp.17-22

184. Analysis on the "obstacle of wi- 

thdrawal" in the adjustment of indu­

strial structure (Chin.). Yu Li *ZGJY 

1991/No.7, pp.61-63

185. On some relations about industri­

al structure equilibrium (Chin.). Zhou 

Zhenhua *JY 1991/No.5, pp.13-19

186. The international comparison of

China’s economic and social deve­

lopment levels (Chin.). Zhu Qingfang; 

Sheng Zhaoxing *JY 1991/No.5, 

pp.52-60

187. Judgements on current economic 

Situation (Chin.). *JY 1991/No.5, 

pp.27-34

188. Reform and the open policy in the 

90s. *BR 1991/No.36, pp.11-14

Public Finance

189. Accumulation, accumulating rate 

and the determination of appropriate 

measure of Investment (Chm.). Guo 

Shu-qing; others *ZGJY 1991/No.7, 

pp.9-13

190. The stress of Investment should be 

put on technological transformation 

(Chin.). Ma Huanzhao *JY 1991/ 

No.5, pp.77-79

191. A probe into the current deprecia- 

tion of fixed assets (Chin.). Xu Dong 

*ZGJY 1991/No.7, pp.38-42

192. My view on the comparative study 

on product tax and VAT - a discus- 

sion with Cong Shuhai & Xia Jinliang 

(Chin.). Xu Youmin *CJ 1991/No.7, 

pp.42-44

Enterprises and Management

193. Managing Chinese employees. 

How to fashion a top-notch staff. Ep­

ner, Paul *CBR July-Aug. 1991, 

pp.24-25,28,30

194. Shanghai Mitsubishi betters its 

management. Han Baocheng *BR 

1991/No.38, pp.27-28

195. Economic reform and the beha- 

vior of state enterprises in China. Is- 

hihara, Kyoichi *The Developing 

Economies, Tokyo, Dec.1990, 

pp.418-442

196. The renewal and remake of 

equipment are the key to technical 

progress in enterprises (Chin.). Jian 

Yongsen *JLYJG 1991/No.4, pp.50- 

54

197. Changing state-enterprise mana­

gement in China during its economic 

reform period. Kizaki, Midori *The 

Developing Economies, Tokyo, 

Dec.1990, pp.443-465

198. Development and macro-adjust­

ment of rural-town enterprises in the 

1990s (Chin.). Li Bing-kun *ZGJY 

1991/NO.7, pp.43-49

199. A summary of discussions on eco­

nomic problems of collective owners- 

hip in China in recent years (Chin.). 

Li Ran *JLYJG 1991/No.4, pp.75-80

200. A change in mechanism of enter­

prise management and an increase in 

economic efficiency (Chin.). Li Yue 

♦JLYJG 1991/No.4, pp.14-16

201. The old System is the basic cause 

for restricting development of state 

enterprises (Chin.). Meng Xianglin; 

Xiao Ran *JLYJG 1991/No.4, 

pp.31-35

202. On the problems of filling large & 

medium enterprises in China with en- 

ergy (Chin.). Miao Daiwen *JLYJG 

1991/NO.4, pp.36-40



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

203. Raising economic efficiency and 

deepening reform of enterprises 

(Chin.). Tang Fengyi *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.4, pp.8-13

204. Shifting the focus of management 

of national assets to assets increment 

(Chin.). Wang Gogang *JLYJG 

1991/No.4, pp.26-30

205. A new probe into theory of a re­

form in ownership (Chin.). Xiao 

Zhuoji *JLYJG 1991/No.4, pp.41-44

206. Establishment ot Investment Sy­

stem for technical improvement is the 

crux for implementation of "tax-profit 

Separation" System (Chin.). Xu Jian 

*CJ 1991/NO.7, pp.36-40

207. Enterprise groups: design of mo- 

dels and selection of routes (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1991/No.7, pp.20-26

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard
208. Satisfying labor laws - and needs. 

Companies with Investments in China 

are not just the employers of their 

Chincese workforce, but their welfare 

officers as well. Casati, Christine 

*CBR July-Aug. 1991, pp.16-18,20

209. On the "quasi-nonagricultural po- 

pulation" System (Chin.). Cheng Tong 

P. *JY 1991/No.5, p.80

210. Multiple labour markets in the in­

dustrial state enterprise sector. Gra- 

nick, David *CQ June 1991, pp.269- 

289

211. The moderate capacity of labour 

force and the employment transfer of 

labour force in China (Chin.). Zhou 

Tianyong *JY 1991/No.5, pp.42-46

Basic Construction

Communications

212. Eurasian Continental bridge: from 

Urumqi to Alataw Pass. Liu Hong 

*CR, Sept.1991, pp.27-29

213. Current situations of the railroad 

renovation in the east China (Chin.). 

Shih Hao *SCC Aug.1991, pp.76-81

214. Multiplication in transportation 

and communication Systems in China 

and its problems - Focusing on over- 

land transportation. Uchida, Tomoy- 

uki *The Developing Economies, To­

kyo, Dec.1990, pp.466-481

Tourism

215. A trip to world-famous Mt. Hu- 

angshan. Jing Wei *BR 1991/No.38, 

pp.23-26

216. Tour of three cities on the Sino- 

Myanmar border. Tan Mann? *CR, 

Sept.1991, pp.66-68

Industry, Energy and Mining

217. On the reorganization of textile 

industrial structure (Chin.). Guo Xi- 

an-deng *ZGJY 1991/No.7, pp.50-54

218. A new car production base. Li 

Ming *BR 1991/No.37, pp.15-17

- 608/14 -

219. Electric power production in pre- 

1937 China. Wright, Tim *CQ June

1991, pp.356-363

220. Auto industry at high gear. *BR 

1991/NO.37, pp.13-14

Environment
221. Turning China green - A national 

tree-planting campaign. Li Fugen 

*CR, Sept.1991, pp.20-24

222. The coordinated development of 

the economy and environment of po- 

verty- stricken areas (Chin.). Li 

Yining *ZSK 1991/No.4, pp.199-210

223. The Yangtze’s ribbons of green- 

ery. Zhang Lianyou *CR, Sept.1991, 

pp.24-26

Agriculture
224. One tonne of grain per mu and 

agrotechnical policy (Chin.). An Xiji 

*NJW 1991/No.7, pp.42-46

225. The Chinese way for intensive 

management of livestock production 

(Chin.). Bao Yongjiang *NJW 

1991/No.7, pp.34-38

226. An analysis on the macro back- 

ground of financial policies for agri­

culture (Chin.). Cheng Shulan; Others 

*NJW 1991/NO.7, pp.16-22

227. Specious deagriculturation of vil- 

lages and rural industrialization 

(Chin.). Ding Zeji *NJW 1991/No.7, 

pp.47-49

228. Dr. Sun Yan-Sen’s theory of equa- 

lizing land-ownership and Miyazaki 

Tamizo’s idea of sharing land (Chin.). 

Ihala Takushu *LY 1991/No.4, 

pp.29-41

229. The Strategie goals of science and 

technology in agricultural develop­

ment (Chin.). Jia Wenshen *NJW 

1991/No.7, pp.14-15

230. Development of animal husbandry 

in traditional crop-production regions 

(Chin.). Jiang Tingliang *NJW 

1991/NO.7, pp.39-41

231. The movement of returns of agri­

cultural Investment: a quantitative an­

alysis (Chin.). Li Tiegang; Others 

*NJW 1991/No.7, pp.29-33

232. Priority in setting the science and 

technology input in Chinese agricul­

ture (Chin.). Lin Yifu; Others *NJW 

1991/NO.7, pp.9-13

233. Strengthening the cooperative or- 

ganizations in rural communities: an 

investigation (Chin.). Liu Yunyue; 

Others *NJW 1991/No.7, pp.55-59

234. Science and technical progress as 

the source fostering agricultural 

growth (Chin.). Niu Ruofeng *NJW 

1991/NO.7, pp.3-8

235. Finance and policy factors increa- 

sing agricultural investment (Chin.). 

Qiu Quanning; Others *NJW 1991/ 

No.7, pp.23-30

236. The farmers in differentiation and 

renewal (Chihn.). Shi Chenglin *NJW 

1991/No.7, pp.50-55

September/September 1991

237. Decision of purchasing price of 

agricultural products in our country 

(Chin.). Sun Laixiang; Fang Zhongkai 

*JY 1991/NO.5, pp.35-41,46

238. Rural reform and agricultural 

production in China. Wakashiro, 

Naoya *The Developing Economies, 

Tokyo, Dec.1990, pp.482-502

239. A study of transforming land Sy­

stem in the countryside in western 

China (Chin.). *JLYJG 1991/No.4, 

pp.55-66

Currency and Commerce
240. New developments in mainland 

China’s securities market. Chen 

Yung-sheng *IS, Aug.1991, pp.82-103

241. The new housing crunch. Shang- 

hai’s new housing taxes could become 

a national phenomenon. Hanna, Ka­

thy Chasse *CBR July-Aug. 1991, 

pp.30-32

242. Old-age insurance in China. Li 

Ning *BR 1991/No.35, pp.19-22

243. Changes in China’s monetary po­

licy. Li Yunqi *AS, May 1991, 

pp.422-433

244. Cause and counter-mesure of "tri­

angular debts" among enterprises 

(Chin.). Liu Wen *ZGJY 1991/No.7, 

pp.31-37

245. The emergence of Chinese capital 

markets. Overholt, William H. *AS, 

May 1991, pp.409-421

246. The perfection of the socialist 

market System (Chin.). Song Yangyan 

*ZSK 1991/NO.4, pp.211-223

247. Government benavior in the eco­

nomic transformation - with the em- 

phasis on commercial business 

(Chin.). Tian Chunmiao *CJ 1991/ 

No.7, pp.52-57

248. Continuously lowering interest ra­

te and livening economy (Chin.). Yu 

Guan *ZGJY 1991/No.7, pp.27-30,37

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

249. The new WFOE implementing 

regulations. Potential investors will 

find that the environment hasn’t 

changed very much. Barale, Lucille A. 

*CBR July-Aug. 1991, pp.8-11

250. China’s trade: theory and policy.

Bing Zhao *Asian-Pacific Economic 

Literature, Guildford/Engl.,

Mar.1991, pp.45-61

251. Protecting Europe’s markets. Chi­

nese exporters won’t find refuge from 

dumping charges in the EEC. Buhart, 

Jaques; Steinert, Timothy A. *CBR 

July-Aug. 1991, pp.40-42

252. On the position and function of fi­

nancial institutions for the transnatio­

nal management of enterprise groups 

(Chin.). Cai Hangang; Xu Yangxing 

*JY 1991/NO.5, pp.67-71

253. Dumping and China. For US ma- 

nufacturers, China is an easy target. 

Griffith, Spencer S. *CBR July-Aug. 

1991, pp.34-36,38



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 609/15 - September/September 1991

254. ‘Bossing around’ in a joint Ven­

ture. Han Baocheng *BR 1991/ 

No.37, pp.17-18

255. Analysis, forecast and recommen- 

dations - observation and thoughts on 

China’s commodity imports (Chin.). 

Huang Yaohua; Wang Zhengxiao *CJ 

1991/NO.7, pp.58-62

256. Keeping on utilizing foreign capi- 

tal in an active and effective way - ab- 

stracts from the Speeches at the 

workshop on the introduction of fo­

reign capital (Chin.). Ji Chongwei; 

others *CJ 1991/No.7, pp.3-17

257. Overseas donations delivered to 

flooded areas. Li Ning *BR 1991/ 

No.33, pp.28-29

258. A probe into the Chinese commu- 

nists’ exports of technologies (Chin.). 

Lin Wen Hsuan *SCC Aug.1991, 

pp.53-61

259. Determining a moderate scale on 

utilizing foreign capital in China 

(Chin.). Liu Xinhua *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.4, pp.70-73

260. Foreign trade strategies in the 90s. 

Mao Liben *BR 1991/No.34, pp.12- 

15

261. Foreign trade in Chinese econo-

my: prices and price responsiveness. 

Sekiguchi, Sueo *The Developing 

Economies, Tokyo, Dec.1990,

pp.390-417

262. Theoretical thinkings about the 

direct oversea Investment of nonex- 

cess capital countries (Chin.). Wang 

Zhenzhong *JY 1991/No.5, pp.61-66

263. Introduction of foreign capital and 

the industrial policy (Chin.). *CJ 

1991/No.7, pp.18-21,17

Statistics

TAIWAN

264. China’s unification: the view from 

Taipei. Chang, King-yuh *AO, May- 

June 1991, pp.1-4

265. The ROC’s membership in the 

GATT and the APEC. Chou, David 

S. *AO, May-June 1991, pp.18-26

266. Government policy and entrepre­

neurship: the Taiwan case. Liu, Alan 

P.L. *ATS, Oct.1990, pp.268-287

267. Reunification of divided nations in 

a changing world. Mosher, Steven W. 

*AO, May-June 1991, pp.8-12

268. Taiwan and Tiananmen: an analy- 

sis of Taiwan’s policy toward the de- 

mocracy movement. Van Vranken 

Hickey, Dennis *JNAS Fall 1990, 

pp.3-22

269. Memorandum of understanding 

conceming the construction of the 

new airport in Hong Kong and rela- 

ted questions. *BR 1991/No.37, 

pp.8-9

HONGKONG AND MACAU

270. Power change, co-optation, ac- 

commodation: Xinhua and the press 

in transitional Hong Kong. Chan, Jo­

seph Man; Lee, Chin-Chuan *CQ Ju­

ne 1991, pp.290-312

271. Hong Kong: a captive city?. 

MacPherson, Kerrie L. *AO, May- 

June 1991, pp.13-17

272. On "The Sino-British memoran- 

dum conceming the construction of 

the new airport in Hong Kong". *IS, 

Aug.1991, pp.106-108

273. The basic law of the Hong Kong 

special administrative region of the 

People’s Republic of China (docu- 

ment). *AA, Winter 1990-91, pp.165- 

205

MISCELLANEA

274. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC, Aug.1991, p.33

275. Peter and I: the story of a rekind- 

led wartime friendship. Huang Yuan 

*CR, Sept.1991, pp.16-19

276. Gaumen-Freude. Kochen nach 

den fünf Elementen. Kunkel, Chri­

stoph *DNC, Aug.1991, pp.21-23

2T1. Plane makers earn their wings... 

and get new Orders. Wang Yongyao 

*CR, Sept.1991, pp.48-49

Index of Authors

Allen, Kenneth W.: 51 

An Xiji: 224

Baidinger, Pamela: 11 

Bao Yongjiang: 225

Barale, Lucille A.: 249 

Benton, Gregor: 86

Berkley, Gerald W.: 46 

Bing Zhao: 250

Brown: 1

Buck, David D.: 120

Buhart, Jaques: 251

Bullock: 1

Cai Hangang: 252

Cao Zhangqi: 97

Casati, Christine: 208 

Chan, Joseph Man: 270

Chang Ching: 56

Chang, King-yuh: 264

Chao Chien-min: 44

Chen Gang: 58

Chen Gang: 59

Chen Guying: 98

Chen Jiexian: 121

Chen Te-sheng: 175

Chen Yung-sheng: 240

Cheng Chaoze: 75 

Cheng Shulan: 226

Cheng Tong P.: 209 

Chiang Shan: 163

Chiu Hung-Hui: 160

Chou, David S.: 265 

Chu, Richard: 17

Comet, Christine: 131 

Dai Gang: 60

Deng Shulin: 61 

Ding Zeji: 227

Ding, Arthur S.: 2

Duan Yunzhang: 132

Epner, Paul: 193

Fang Zhongkai: 237 

Feng Erkang: 122 

Fitzgerald, John: 87 

Franke, Renata: 92 

Freidman, Edward: 3 

Fu Yunlong: 99 

Ge Rongjin: 100 

Ge Xinquan: 171 

Goldman, Merle: 161 

Granick, David: 210 

Gray, Wallace: 101 

Griffith, Spencer S.: 253 

Gu Yue: 18

Guo Daohui: 47

Guo Dehong: 28 

Guo Ke-sha: 167 

Guo Kesha: 168 

Guo Shu-qing: 189 

Guo Shuqing: 176 

Guo Xi an-deng: 217 

Hammer, Christiane: 162 

Han Baocheng: 194 

Han Baocheng: 254

Hanna, Kathy Chasse: 241 

Hao Keming: 83 

Hermann, Bernhard: 274 

Hong Lanxing: 145

Hou Cai: 19

Hu Fuchen: 80

Hu Qiaomu: 33

Hu Sheng: 34

Hu Xi-yin: 177

Hu, Luise: 88

Huang Pumin: 102

Huang Wei: 62 

Huang Yaohua: 255 

Huang Yuan: 275 

Ihala Takushu: 228 

Ip Hung-yok: 140

Ishihara, Kyoichi: 195 

Jaschok, Maria: 89 

Jencks, Harlan W.: 50 

Ji Chongwei: 256

Jia Wenshen: 229 

Jian Yongsen: 196 

Jiang Duo: 123

Jiang Guozhu: 103

Jiang Tinghang: 230 

Jing Wei: 215

Johnson, Chalmers: 4 

Kizaki, Midori: 197 

Kojima, Reeitsu: 178 

Kou Zhengling: 74 

Kunkel, Christoph: 276 

Latham, Richard J.: 51 

Lee, Chin-Chuan: 270 

Lee, Wei-Chin: 45 

Li Bing-kun: 198 

Li Binghai: 146

Li Chung-Ling: 165

Li Fugen: 221

Li Kailin: 20

Li Ming: 218

Li Ning: 242

Li Ning: 257

Li Ping: 63

Li Ping: 64



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Li Ping: 65

Li Ran: 199

Li Ronghai: 90

Li Shihua: 179

Li Shuer: 104

Li Tiegang: 231

Li Tongzhou: 29

Li Xiaoping: 164

Li Xisuo: 124

Li Yining: 222

Li Yue: 200

Li Yunqi: 243

Liang Zuo: 84

Lin Jianming: 125

Lin Meicun: 126

Lin Shenglong: 95

Lin Wen Hsuan: 258 

Lin Yifu: 232

Liu Hong: 212

Liu Huanhui: 117

Liu Jiaming: 147

Liu Manrong: 133

Liu Shia-Ling: 21

Liu Wen: 244

Liu Xiaoehen: 134

Liu Xinhua: 259

Liu Yingqiu: 169

Liu Yunyue: 233

Liu, Alan P.L.: 180

Liu, Alan P.L.: 266

Lung Fei: 52

Lü Mingzhuo: 135

Ma Huanzhao: 190

MacPherson, Kerrie L.: 271

Mao Jizeng: 148

Mao Liben: 260

Mei Jinfang: 8

Meng Xianfan: 72

Meng Xianglin: 201

Meng Xiaosu: 22

Meyer-Bohe, Walter und Thomas: 91 

Miao Daiwen: 202

Mosher, Steven W.: 267

Mou Zhongjian: 105

Nan Bingwen: 81

Needle, M. Patricia: 12 

Niu Dayong: 136

Niu Ruofeng: 234

Niu Xingxi: 35

Noth, Jochen: 5

Oksenberg, Michel: 13

Others: 226

Others: 231

Others: 232

Others: 233

Others: 235

Overholt, William H.: 245

Pan Yong: 23

Pei Minxin: 24

Peng Jianqun: 73

Price, Don C.: 140

Qi Wenxin: 118

Qian Xun: 106

Qin Xiaoying: 25 

Qiu Quanning: 235

- 610/16 -

Rothe, Günther: 92

Schirrmacher, Heidi: 93

Schoenhals, Michael: 26

Seifman, Eli: 85

Sekiguchi, Sueo: 261

Shan Guanchu: 137

Sheng Zhaoxing: 186

Shi Chenglin: 236

Shiba Yoshinobu: 66

Shih Hao: 213

Smith, Kathlin: 14

Song Dexuan: 107

Song Yangyan: 246

Song Zhenhao: 76

Song Zuliang: 108

Steinert, Timothy A.: 251

Sim Hui: 27

Sun Laixiang: 237

Tan Manni: 216

Tan Min: 149

Tan Songhua: 83 

Tan Xingrong: 109

Tang Fengyi: 203

Tang Shubiao: 156

Tang Xun: 150

Tao Fuyuan: 141

Tian Chunmiao: 247

Tu Jiliang: 110

Tu Jiliang: 111

Uchida, Tomoyuki: 214 

Umehara Kaoru: 94

Van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 268 

Wakabayashi, Keiko: 77 

Wakashiro, Naoya: 238 

Walder, Andrew G.: 142 

Wang Fengxian: 112

Wang Gogang: 204

Wang Hongmo: 28

Wang Ji-ye: 181

Wang Jinfu: 29

Wang Meng: 151

WangXiaofu: 127

Wang Xin: 40

Wang Yizhou: 30

Wang Yongchang: 113

Wang Yongyao: 277

Wang Yongzhen: 119

Wang Yu: 82

Wang Yukai: 36

Wang Zhengxiao: 255

Wang Zhenzhong: 262

Wei Jiuming: 37

Weng Junxiong: 78

Wenk, Kirstin: 93 

Womack, Brantly: 143

Wright, Tim: 219

Wu Guang: 114

Wu Naitao: 48 

Wu Naitao: 55 

Wu Rukang: 95

September/September 1991

Xiao Ran: 201

Xiao Zhuoji: 205

Xie Gang: 128

Xie Guoliang: 53

Xie Xianghao: 54

Xing Guanjie: 152

Xu Cai: 157

Xu Dong: 191

Xu Jian: 206

Xu Yangxing: 252

Xu Youmin: 192

Yan Naihua: 158

Yan Ruizhen: 182

Yan Shan-ping: 79

Yang Bangguo: 38

Yang Guorong: 115

Yang Liuji: 39

Yang Tianshi: 138

Yang Yi: 153

Yao Jianguo: 67

Yao Jianguo: 68

Yao Jianguo: 69

Ye Daomeng: 170

Yi Chu: 82

Yi Hanning: 183

Yu Chih: 9

Yu Guan: 248

Yu Haocheng: 31

Yu Li: 184

Yu Shihua: 116

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar: 57

Yuan Junhong: 39

Yuan Shu: 10

Yuan Yitang: 129

Yue Linzhang: 32

Zarrow, Peter: 139

Zhang Li: 83

Zhang Liangming: 170

Zhang Lianyou: 223

Zhang Peiyu: 96

Zhang Shouyi: 171

Zhang Shuicheng: 154

Zhang Zeyu: 70

Zhang Zeyu: 71

Zhao Qian: 155

Zhao Yanyun: 172

Zheng Guibin: 173

Zheng Kecheng: 130

Zheng Qian: 40

Zheng Yongnian: 32

Zhou Benfan: 159

Zhou Guang-ping: 174

Zhou Tianyong: 211

Zhou Weiping: 49

Zhou Zhenhua: 185

Zhu Jianjun: 144

Zhu Qingfang: 186

others: 152

others: 176

others: 189 

others: 256

others: 49

others: 87




